 1
Glacier volume and glacier bed topography estimation of 1
the tropical glacier Huayna West. 2
V. Moya Quiroga1, A. Mano2, Y. Asaoka1, K. Udo2, S. Kure2 and J. Mendoza3 3
[1]{Graduate School of Engineering, Tohoku University, Sendai, Japan} 4
[2]{International Research Institute of Disaster Science, Tohoku University, Sendai, Japan} 5
[3]{Instituto de Hidraulica e Hidrologia, Universidad Mayor de San Andres, La Paz, Bolivia} 6
Correspondence to: V. Moya Quiroga (moyav@potential1.civil.tohoku.ac.jp; 7

Syst. Sci., 10, 339–352, 2010 14
Greve, R.: Dynamics of ice sheets and glaciers, Institute of low temperature science, 15
Hokkaido University, Sapporo, Japan, 2010. 16
Greve, R. and Blatter, H.: Dynamics of ice sheets and glaciers, Springer, Berlin, 17
Germany, 2009. 18
Haeberli, W., and Hoelzle, M.: Application of inventory data for estimating 19
characteristics and regional climate-change effects on mountain glaciers: a pilot study in 20
the European Alps, Ann Glaciol, 21, 206-212, 1995.  21
Huss, M., Farinotti, D., Bauder, A., and Funk, M.: Modelling runoff from highly 22
glacierized alpine drainage basins in a changing climate, Hydrological Processes, 22 23
3888–3902, 2008. doi:10.1002/hyp 24
Huss, M., Jouvet, G., Farinotti, D., and Bauder, A.: Future high-mountain hydrology: a 25
new parameterization of glacier retreat, Hydrology Earth and System Sciences, 14, 815-26
829, 2010. doi:10.5194/hess-14-815-2010 27
Huss, M., and Farinotti, D.: Distributed ice thickness and volume of all glaciers around 28
the globe. J Geophys Res, 117, 1-10, 2012. doi:10.1029/2012JF002523 29
Kaser, G., Hardy, D.R., Molg, T., Bradley, R.S., and Hyera, T.M.: Moder glacier retreat 30
on Kilimanjaro as evidence of climate change: observation and facts, International 31
journal of climatology, 24, 329-339, 2004. DOI: 10.1002/joc.1008 32
Kavanaugh, J. L., and Clarke, G. K. C.: Discrimination of the flow law for subglacial 33
sediment using in situ measurements and an interpretation model. J Geophys Res, 111, 1-34
20, 2006. doi:10.1029/2005JF000346 35
 13
Klein, A.G. and Isacks, L.: Alpine glacial geomorphological studies in the central Andes 1
using Landsat thematic mapper images, Glacial geology and geomorphology, 1998, rp01, 2
1998. 3
Landgrebe, D.: Multispectral land sensing: Where from, Where to?, IEEE Transactions 4
on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, 43, 414-421, 2005. 5
Li, H., Ng, F., Li, Z., Qin, D., and Cheng, G.: An extended “perfect-plasticity” method 6
for estimating ice thickness along the flow line of mountain glaciers. J Geophys Res, 117, 7
1-11, 2012. doi:10.1029/2011JF002104 8
Linsbauer, A., Paul, F., and Haeberli, W.: Modeling glacier thickness distribution and 9
bed topography over entire mountain ranges with GlabTop: Application of a fast and 10
robust approach. J Geophys Res, 117, 1-17, 2012. doi:10.1029/2011JF002313 11
MMAyA (Ministerio de medio ambiente y agua): Inventario nacional de presas 12
[National dams inventory], La Paz, Bolivia, 2010. [in spanish] 13
Meier, M.F., and Bahr, D.B.: Counting glaciers: Use of scaling methods to estimate the 14
number and size distribution of the glaciers in the world, edited by: Hanover, N. H., 15
CRREL Spec. Rep., US Army, 89–95, 1996. 16
Michel, L., Picasso, M., Farinotti, D., Bauder, A., Funk, M., and Blatter, H: Estimating 17
the ice thickness of mountain glaciers with an inverse approach using surface topography 18
and mass-balance. Inverse Problems, 29, 1-23, 2013. doi:10.1088/0266-19
5611/29/3/035002 20
Morlighem, M., Rignot, E., Seroussi, H., Larour, E., Ben Dhia, H., and Aubry, D.: A 21
mass conservation approach for mapping glacier ice thickness. Geophys Res Lett, 38, 1-22
6, 2011. doi:10.1029/2011GL048659 23
Mote, P. W. and Kaser, G.: The Shrinking Glaciers of Kilimanjaro: Can Global Warming 24
Be Blamed? A “poster child” for climate change starves for snow and sublimates, Am. 25
Sci, 95, 318–325, 2007.  26
Navarro, F. J., Macheret, Y. Y., and Benjumea, B.: Application of radar and seismic 27